

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

IN RE EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

This Document Relates to:

ALL ACTIONS

Lead Case No. 3:19-cv-1067-K

(Consolidated with Nos. 3:19-cv-1068-K;
3:19-cv-2267-K & 3:20-cv-1280-K)

(Consolidated Derivative Action)

**INSTITUTIONAL PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO INTERVENE FOR THE LIMITED
PURPOSE OF OBJECTING TO DEFENDANTS' REQUEST
FOR DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION 1

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSED INTERVENORS’ MOTION 2

 I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

 II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 III. LEGAL ARGUMENT 6

 A. The Institutional Plaintiffs Should Be Granted Intervention as of Right Pursuant to
 FRCP Rule 24(a)..... 7

 B. The Institutional Plaintiffs Should Be Granted Permissive Intervention Pursuant to
 FRCP Rule 24(b)..... 12

 IV. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. CLDN Tankers PTE Ltd.</i> , No. 2:18-CV-177, 2018 WL 7821399 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 25, 2018).....	14
<i>Allen-Pieroni v. Sw. Corr. LLC</i> , No. 3:13-CV-4089, 2017 WL 722200 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2017)	13
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Cal. State Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Alvarez</i> , 179 A.3d 824 (Del. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 17-1695, 2018 WL 3093913 (U.S. Oct. 1, 2018)	10, 11
<i>Ceres Gulf v. Cooper</i> , 957 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>In re Chemed Corp. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , Civil Action No. 13-1854, 2017 WL 1712530 (D. Del. Apr. 25, 2017).....	9
<i>Deus v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 37 F.3d 1097 (5th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996)	11, 14
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Deriv. & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 126 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....	12, 13
<i>In re Exxon Mobil Corporation Derivative Litigation</i> , Case No. 2:19-cv-16380-ES-SCM (filed August 6, 2019).....	1
<i>In re Intel Corp. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> No. 18-cv-01489, 2018 WL 5777138 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2018)	12
<i>Flying J. Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 578 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>GNL Ridglea, LLC v. Guang Dong Hailea Group Co., Ltd.</i> , C.A. No. 4:18-cv-00286, 2018 WL 5259657 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 5, 2018).....	7

Heaton v. Monogram Credit Card Bank of Ga.,
297 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2002)11

League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements,
884 F.2d 185 (5th Cir. 1989)12

Pomeroy, Inc. v. Border Opportunity Saver Systems, Inc.,
No. DR-10-CV-10, 2011 WL 13324298 (W.D. Tex. May 12, 2011)8

Ross v. Marshall,
426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005)11

Sierra Club v. Espy,
18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)8, 10

Smollar v. Potarazu,
C.A. No. 10287, 2016 WL 3910863 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2016)9

Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.,
558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977)8

Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.,
588 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977)14

Texas v. U.S.,
805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)7, 8, 9, 11

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n,
834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016)7, 8, 9

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

Delaware Court of Chancery
Rule 249

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 232, 5, 6
Rule 24 *passim*
